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DIREC'rOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS Nm REPORTING IBAYOI 

DIVlSIOH OF CC»>«<NICATIONS ( ISL£":\Ip.;; ~ 
DIVISION OF U:GAL SERVICES (HILLeR) :;~ ''"~ 

, 
CANCELLATION BY FI.ORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION or PAY 
TELEPHONE CERTIFICATES FOR VIOLATION or RULES 25-4.0161, 
r.A.C., li.EGUl.ATORY ASSESSMENT F£!SJ TEL!COHHUNICATIONS 
CCfiPANI!S, AND 25-24.520, F.A.C., REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

DOCKET NO. 981537-TC- VINCENT! D'J SUAREZ 
DOCKET NO ... JS3FTC - WILLIAN S. MARTIN 
DOCKET NO. 981605- TC - PRlHETEL, INC. 

ACDINDA: 01/19/99 - REGULAA MEHM - PROPOSED MtNCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DA.ftl : NONE 

SPECIAL IlfShGJCl'I<*a : NONE 

FILE NAME AKD LOCA~IOM: S:\PSC\CKU\WP\981537.RCH 

CAQ 'N IM!tJ!WP 

1.1 Docket 1981537-TC- Vincente D'J Suarez- This company 
obtdned Certiticate !<wlber 4636 on 06/14/96 . The Division ot 
Administration aent tne 1997 regulatory assuaaent tee IRArl notice 
by certified aail. The United States Poatal Service IUSPSI 
returned the unopened envelope atalq)ed •return to aender" and 
•unclaimed.• The envelope indicates the USPS at teapted delivery 
on December 16 and 30, 1997. In addition, the Div1aion ot Recorda 
and Reportin9 notified atatt by IMIIOrandua tha t other mail to this 
co~any waa returned on two separate occasions by the USPS stamped 
"return to sender• and • torwardinq order expired." The Division ot 
Administration not1t1ed et•tt by ...orandua that this company did 
not pay ita 1996 and 1997 RAre, plua etatutory panaltiu and 

OOCUH[HI N(rM8rR-OI.TE 

00089 JAH-51: 



DOCKET NOS. 9815~, 981538-TC, 981605-TC 4lt 
OAT£: ~ARY 7, 19P9 

interest charqea for the years 1996 tnd 1997. Aa of December 30, 
1998, the COIIIPinY has not ~id the past due amo•..nt nor provided the 
Collllllisaion with ita correct addreaa tnd teler•hone nwaber. 

2 .) Docket 1981538-TC - lfilliu S. Martin - Thil company 
obtdned Certitic:ete Nwaber 5388 on 07/18/97. The Divieion of 
Adlllinistration lent the 1997 AAI' notice by c:ertit iod raail. The 
USPS returned the receipt which showed the RAE notlc:e was aiqned 
for and delivered on December 15, 1997. In addition, the Division 
o f Records and Reporti.nq notified stat! by memor.:mdua that other 
111411 to this COIIPifiY wu returned on two eep.arau oc:cuiona by the 
USPS stuped • return to sender" and "moved, left no fo rwardinq 
address." The Diviaion of Administration notified staff by 
memorandum that this C:OIIIPinY did not pay i •· s 1997 AAI's, plus 
statutory penalties and interest for the year 1997. As o f December 
30, 1998, thh c:om~ny hla not peid the put due amount nor 
provided the Commission with ita c:orrec:t address and telephone 
nwaber. 

3.) Docket 1981605-TC - Prillletel, Inc:. - Thia company 
obtained Certificate Number 5504 on 11/04/97. The Division ot 
Ad:ainistration aant the 1997 RAE notice by certitied mail. The 
USPS returned the WlO~ned envelo~ atuped "r·eturn to aenoer• and 
~unclaimed . • The envelope indic:atea the USPS attempted delivery 
on Oec:elllber 13, 1997 and Jtnuary 30, 1998. In additio n, the 
Division of Records and Reportinq notified statt by memorandum that 
other mail to this c:o=pany waa returned by the USPS on two aeparate 
occasions staapad "return to sender• and "box c:loaed - no 
forwardinq o rder.• The Division o f Adminiatration noti f ied stat! 
by memorandua that thia c:oapany did not pay ita 1997 RAFa, plus 
statutory penaltiea and lntereet tor the yeer 1997. As o f December 
30 . 1998, thia COIIIPtnY his not pdd the paet due em? unt nor 
p r ovided the Cocaisaion with its correct addrus and telephone 
nwaber . 

Staff believes the tollowinq recommendation• are appropriate. 
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DOCKET NOS. 9815.TC, 981538-TC, 981605-TC. 
OAT£: JANUARY 7, 1999 

QXIQUIIJQH or XIIYJI 

ISSUE 1: Should the Colllllission ia~poae a $500 tiM or cancel the 
pay telephone cert1ticatea issued to each co111pany listed on paqe 7 
fo r apparent violation ot Rule 25-4.0161, Flori~a Administrative 
Code, Requ1atory Assessment Feas1 Teleco~unicationa Companies? 

R£oai~IQN: Yea. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel each company's certifica~e as listed on paqe 7 i f the fine 
and the requlatory aseeacaent tees, includinq statutory penalties 
and interest, are not received by the Commiulon within five 
business days after the conclusion or the 21-day p~otest p~riod. 
The tine should be paid to the Florida Public Ser:-1ice Collllllission 
and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller to·: depoei t in the 
State General Revenue fUnd pursuent to Section 36~ .285(1), Florida 
Statutes. If the eo=miaaion'a Order is not prot~sted and the fine 
and requlatory aese.sslllent tees, including statutory penaltie.s and 
interest, are not received, the pay telephone certificate numbers 
listed on page 7 should be canceled with an effective date of 
Oecelllber 31, 1998. {Isler) 

STAFF JIMALXIII ; Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of requlatory assessment fees by January 30 ot 
the subsequent year tor telecommunications companies, and pr~vides 
for penalties and interest ae outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, tor any delinquent amounts. 

Staff was notified by the Division of Administration that each 
ot the pay telephone providers llsted on paqe 7 had not paid their 
1997 regulatory assas811lent tees, plus statutor y penalties and 
interest for the year 1~97. Therefore, the companies have tailed 
to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Fees1 Teleco!NIIunications Compeniee. 

Accord1ngly, start reco-=ende that the Commission assess a 
$500 tine tor failure to comply with the Co~~m~lnion rules or cancel 
the co~anies respective certiticate numbers it the tine end the 
regulatory eseeeament teea, includinq statutory penalties and 
interest, are not received by the Commission within tive business 
days attar the conclusion ot the 21-dey proteat period. The fine 
should be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission and 
torwarded to ~ Office ot the ~troller tor deposit in the State 
General Revenue fUnd pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida 
Statutes. It the corntaaion'a Order ill not protested and tba tine 
and regulatory aaaeaa~nt teea, includinq atatutory penaltiea and 
interest, are not received, the pay telephone certificate numbers 
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DOCKET NOS. 9815~TC, 981538-TC, 981605-TC • 
DATE: JANUARY 7, ~99 

listed on paqe 7 should be canceled •.ith an effect i ve date ot 
December 31, 1998. 
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DOCKET NOS. 9815.TC, 98l538-TC, 981605-TC. 
DATE: JANUARY 1, 1999 

ISSYE 2: Should the Commission i~ae a $500 tine or cancel the 
pay telephone certitie.te.s 1Saued to each company 11st:ec! on paqe 1 
tor apparent violation of Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative 
Code, Reporting Requir~ents? 

RIMMNPATI<If: Yes. The Collllllliaaion should ~se a $sao tine or 
cancel the companyies' respective certificate numbers 1! the 
information required by RuJa 25-24.520, F.JI..C. and !inf' are not 
received by the Commission within five business days attar the 
conclusion of the 21-day protest period. The fine sho:~ld be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and 1'orw,.rded to the 
O!!ice of the COmptroller for deposit in the State Gtneral Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (1), Florida Statutes. It the 
Commission' s Order is not protested and the required information 
and fine are not received, the pay telephone cer';ificate numbers 
listed on paqe 1 should be canceled with an e f fect ive date o t 
December 31, 1998. (Iale: l 

B%AFf NPP'IIS: Pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the 
Comaission may impose a tine or cancel a certificate if a company 
refuses to comply with co.aisai·on rules. Rule 25-24.514, Florida 
Administrative Code, establishes the requirements !or cancellation 
o! a pay telephone company certificate. Tbe rule provides for tho 
Commission to cancel a certificate on its own motion for violation 
ot Commission Rules and Orders. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-24 .520, Florida Administrative Coda, each 
company is allowed 10 days after a change occurs to file updated 
information indicating any chan9es in the certificate holder's 
address (incluain9 street na=e and address, post otfice box, city), 
telephone number and any chan;~e in the nue and addreaa ot the 
individual wno is eervinq as primary liaison with the commission. 
Mail sent to each of the c:oarpani•es listed on page 7 was returned to 
the Commission by the USPS. It is bean well over 10 days and stat! 
has not been informed of the providers' correct mailing address, 
phone number, or lieison information, nor has the company re~uested 
cancellation of its certiticate in compliance with Rule 25-24.514, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Accordin9ly, etaff r ecommenda that the Colllllliaaion assess a 
$500 tine tor failure to cocply with the Co=miesion rulee or cancel 
the companyiea respective certificate numben it the f ine and 
information required by RUle 25-24.520, Florida Administrative 
code, Reportin9 Requiremant•, are not raceivea by the Commission 
within tive buainees deya after the conclusion ot the 21-day 
protest period. The tine sho~~cld be paid to the Florida Public 
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DOCKET NOS. 9815ATC, 981538-TC, 981605-TC • 
DATE : JANUARY 7, "!§99 

Service Commission end forwerde~ to the O!!ice J f the Comptroller 
for deposit in the State General Revenue FUnd pursuant to Section 
364 .285(11, Florida Statutes. It the Co!lllllission' s Order is not 
protested and the required information end fine erG not received, 
the certificate numbers listed on peqe 7 should be canceled with an 
effective date of December 31, 1998. 

ISSQI 3: Should this ~ocket be closed? 

BECCHH'HRATXQN: Yes, if no person whose substantial interests ere 
effected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines anc 
fees, or cencelJ.ation o f the ce.rtiticate, these dockets should be 
closed. A protest in one docke 't should not prevent the action in 
a separate docket from 'becominq final. (Killer ) 

STM'f AH!,!XIIS: Whether ttaU's ueolftllltnclat:1ol'l on Issue 1 is 
approved or denied, the result will be a proposed aqoncy action 
order. I! no timely protest to the proposed aqency action is flled 
with.in 21 days of the date of is.suance of the Order, these dockets 
should be closed upon payment of the tines and tees, or upon 
cancellation of the certiticateiS. A protest in one docket should 
not prevent the action in a separate docket fro~ beco~inq final. 
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DOCKET NOS. 9815~TC, 981538-TC, 98 1605- TC ... 
DATE: JANUARY 7, 1999 

OOCW HO. f89VJ'QIIIt S 'Q%1 FIQII NO I 

981537- TC Vincente o•J Suaret 4U6 

981538-TC lli lliaa s . KortJ.n 5311 

981605- TC Priaetel, Inc. 5504 
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